

No. 70013-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILMORE LLLP, a Washington limited liability limited partnership,

Respondent/Plaintiff below,

v.

UNIT OWNERS ASSOCIATION OF CENTRE
 POINTE CONDOMINIUM, a Washington
 nonprofit miscellaneous corporation,

Appellant/Defendant below.

2013 SEP 16 PM 1:38
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON


APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROCKEY STRATTON, P.S.
 Steven A. Rockey, WSBA 14508
 Attorneys for Appellant

200 West Mercer Street, Suite 208
 Seattle, WA 98119-3994
 (206)223-1688

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Assignment of Error and Issues Pertaining Thereto 2

 A. Assignment of Error 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2

III. Standard of Review..... 3

IV. Statement of the Case..... 3

V. Legal Authority and Argument..... 8

 A. Under the WCA, 67% Is the Required Level of Approval for
 a Rental Cap Amendment..... 8

 1. Well Established Rules of Statutory Construction Show
 “Use” in the WCA Does Not Mean Lease 9

 2. The Terms “Residential Use” and “Nonresidential Use”
 Occur Repeatedly in the WCA 13

 3. Filmore’s Interpretation of “Use” Is So Broad that
 Subsection (4) in RCW 64.34.264 Would
 Apply Indiscriminately 18

 4. Filmore’s Arguments that an HPRAs Decision Should Be
 Applied and that Section 17.3 of the Declaration Means
 Something Different than the Corresponding Statute in
 the WCA Are Not Persuasive..... 22

 a. The Sadri Decision Under the HPRAs Does Not
 Apply to the WCA..... 22

 b. Filmore’s Argument that Paragraph 17.3 in the
 Declaration Is More Restrictive than RCW
 64.34.264(4) Is Contrary to Case Law and Logic . 25

B. The Court Below Erred in Granting Summary Judgment
Against the Defense that Filmore Was Estopped by Its
Inequitable Conduct To Challenge the Twelfth Amendment
for Lack of 90% Approval 27

VI. Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011) ..	12
<i>City of Auburn v. Gauntt</i> , 174 Wn.2d 321, 274 P.3d 1033 (2012)	10
<i>Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Constr., Inc.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 573, 225 P.3d 492 (2010).....	12
<i>Department of Devel. & Enviro. Services v. King County</i> , 177 Wn.2d 636, 305 P.2d 240 (2013).....	15
<i>Ernst Home Center, Inc. v. Sato</i> , 80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996)	13
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. No. 2010 v. Vinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 756, 261 P.3d 145 (2011).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Blessing</i> , 174 Wn.2d 228, 273 P.3d 975 (2012).....	10, 21
<i>In re Guardianship of Knutson</i> , 160 Wn. App. 854, 250 P.3d 1072 (2011)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 931, 247 P.3d 466 (2011)	3
<i>Johnson v. Ubar, LLC</i> , 150 Wn. App. 533, 210 P.3d 1021 (2009)	3, 31
<i>Kramarevcky v. Department of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	30
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	11, 12, 25
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Association</i> , 142 Wn. App. 356, , 174 P.3d 1224 (2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516 (2010), ...	20
<i>Ledaura, LLC v. Gould</i> , 155 Wn. App. 786, 237 P.3d 914 (2010).....	26
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	21
<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.3d 31 (1991).....	15
<i>Pardee v. Jolley</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008).....	26
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 793 (2008)	10
<i>Shoemaker v. Shaug</i> , 5 Wn. App. 700, 490 P.2d 439 (1971)	13
<i>Shorewood West Condo Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 92 Wn. App. 752, 966 P.2d 372 (1998).....	13
<i>Shorewood West Condo. Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 140 Wn.2d 47, 992 P.2d 1008 (2000).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131 (2010)	12
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	13
<i>Troxell v. Rainier Public School Dist.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005).....	21

<i>Westlake View Condo Ass'n v. Sixth Avenue View Partners, LLC</i> , 146 Wn. App. 760, 193 P.3d 161 (2008).....	31
---	----

Statutes

RCW 64.32.010	23
RCW 64.32.050	23
RCW 64.32.090	23
RCW 64.32.100	23
RCW 64.32.120	23
RCW 64.32.180	23
RCW 64.32.250	23
RCW 64.34.010(1).....	3
RCW 64.34.020(27).....	16
RCW 64.34.020(37).....	15
RCW 64.34.030	17
RCW 64.34.050(1).....	15
RCW 64.34.202	17
RCW 64.34.216(1)(e)	14
RCW 64.34.216(1)(n)	12
RCW 64.34.216(7)(n)	24
RCW 64.34.264(1).....	1, 8
RCW 64.34.264(4).....	1, 8, 14, 18
RCW 64.34.268(1).....	14
RCW 64.34.278(1).....	16
RCW 64.34.304(1)(f).....	16
RCW 64.34.304(1)(j).....	15
RCW 64.34.328(2).....	16
RCW 64.34.348(1).....	14
RCW 64.34.352(1)(b)	15
RCW 64.34.352(8).....	14
RCW 64.34.380(4).....	14
RCW 64.34.400(1).....	14
RCW 64.34.410(1)(g), (h)	12
RCW 64.34.415(1)(a)	17
RCW 64.34.415(2).....	14
RCW 64.34.440(2).....	14
RCW 64.34.440(6)(f)(i)	14
RCW 64.34.443(1)(a)	17
RCW 64.34.443(1)(d)	17
RCW 64.34.445(2).....	17
RCW 64.34.445(3).....	14

RCW 64.34.450(1)..... 14
RCW 64.34.450(2)..... 14
RCW 64.34.452(1)..... 18

Treatises

L. Schiller, “Limitations on the Enforceability of Condominium Rules,”
22 Stetson L. Rev. 1133 (1993) 13
